
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 December 2017

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Colin Churchman, 
Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo, Gerard Rice and 
Graham Snell

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:
 
Councillors Martin Kerin, Brian Little, David Potter, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Kevin Wheeler

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 14

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 2 November 2017.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 15 - 18

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, Church Lane, 
Bulphan, Essex 

19 - 40

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Lottie Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 29 November 2017

https://www.thurrock.
[...]
ell-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2 November 2017 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Tunde Ojetola, 
Gerard Rice, Graham Snell and Joycelyn Redsell (Substitute) 
(substitute for Terry Piccolo)

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillor Terry Piccolo

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director Planning & Growth
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Julian Howes, Senior Engineer
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner
Sarah Williams, School Capital and Planning Project Manager
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

40. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28 September 2017 
were approved as a correct record.

41. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

42. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Ojetola declared a non-pecuniary interest regarding Item 8, 
17/01171/FUL: Smurfit Kappa Lokfast Site, London Road, Purfleet, RM19 
1QY in that he had previously had a number of dealings with Harris given their 
two sites within his ward.

Councillor Redsell declared she would be presenting a statement in her 
capacity as Ward Councillor in objection to item 9, 17/01107/HHA: 18 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Brookmans Avenue, Stifford Clays, Grays, Essex, RM16 2LW and therefore 
would not participate in the debate or vote on that item.

43. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

The Chair declared receipt of an email regarding Item 10, 17/01165/FUL on 
behalf of the entire committee.  

Councillors Churchman, Hamilton, Jones, Ojetola and Rice also declared that 
they had received phone correspondence in relation to the same item.

44. Planning Appeals 

The report provided information regarding planning appeals performance.

Councillor Rice questioned whether the appeal would mean that flats could be 
expected on the 76 High Street, Grays site.  The Assistant Director of 
Planning and Growth advised the Committee that it was not the Council 
building the flats but matters could progress.
 
RESOLVED:
 
The Planning Committee noted the report.

45. 17/01171/FUL: Smurfit Kappa Lokfast Site, London Road, Purfleet, RM19 
1QY 

The application sought planning permission for the redevelopment of the site 
to construct a 6 form entry secondary school for 1,150 pupils, including 250 
sixth form pupils in 8,850m² new school building. The Principal Planning 
Officer advised that there were suggested slight amendments to conditions 20 
and 21 and minor revisions to a number of submitted plans as detailed below:

Plan no. 17075-LSI-A1-RF-DR-A-1304 now Revision A
Plan no. 17075-LSI-A1-ZZ-DR-A-1350 now Revision A
Plan no. 17075-LSI-A1-ZZ-DR-A-1351 now Revision A
Plan no. 17075-LSI-A1-ZZ-DR-A-1370 now Revision A
Plan no. 17075-LSI-A1-ZZ-DR-A-1371 now Revision A
Plan no. 17075-LSI-A1-XX-DR-A-1400 now Revision A

Condition no. 20: insert “of the playing pitch” after “development”.
Condition no. 21: substitute “above finished ground level” with “of the MUGA”.

Councillor Oje
[...]
the angle became more acute which would prove 
difficult for manoeuvring cars, and would be closer to residential properties, 
therefore causing increase noise and disturbance.  As the school did not 
permit 6th form students to park at school the provision was deemed 
acceptable.

Councillor Hamilton asked whether a footpath might be created to the rear of 
the housing to provide increased safety for pedestrians.  Members were 
advised that there was currently a private right of way which would require 
negotiation with the landowner.  Similarly a change to the proposal would 
require a new consultation with residents, and there would likely be increased 
objections if pupils were expected to walk along the back of residents’ 
gardens.

Councillor Redsell agreed that Thurrock needed additional schools however 
stated that if the Cornwall House car park were no longer available there 
would be problems.  She asked whether the timber company to the east of the 
site had a separate access.  It was confirmed that there was existing access 
roughly 300m away from access to the proposed school site.

Councillor Churchman referred to the possibility of the railway station 
relocating as part of the Purfleet Centre Regeneration and whether it might be 
possible to improve access and egress.  The existing outline permission for 
the Purfleet Centre Regeneration included relocating the railway station.  The 
emerging master plan, which had not yet been officially submitted, appeared 
to retain that aspiration and there were hopes to bridge London Road which 
could provide an opportunity for pedestrian improvements.

A resident, Mr Phélut, was invited to the Committee to present his statement 
of objection.

The agent, Laura Meyer, was invited to the Committee to present her 
statement of support.

Councillor Hamilton questioned whether access to the car park would be 
prohibited to prevent parents being tempted to drop children off on site.  It was 
confirmed that a car park
[...]
piring and he hoped future schools might be more impressive.  He 
also expressed concern around the football pitch which would soon become 
unplayable.  There were slight issues with the application which he felt could 
be missed because the application was for a new school.

Councillor Hamilton remained concerned regarding the safety of pedestrians 
as he felt the situation was somewhat unsafe.

The Chair stated that it was a fantastic opportunity.  He agreed that there 
were a host of concerns however the officers’ recommendation was for 
approval.  The car park was important and he could foresee issues for 
residents with parents parking in the surrounding areas and on double yellow 
lines.  He would like to see London Road to the North East of the site widened 
to provide drop off bays however accepted there were funding issues.  He 
also wished for the private school bus to remain a permanent option.  He 
accepted there were enough positives to vote in favour of approval but 
stressed he would like officers and the applicant to take comments regarding 
re-evaluation seriously.

It was proposed by Councillor Jones and Seconded by Councillor Jones that 
the application be approved, subject to amended conditions, as per the 
Officer’s recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Roy Jones, Tunde Ojetola, Gerard Rice and Joy 
Redsell.

Page 9



Against: (0)

Abstain: Councillors Graham Hamilton and Graham Snell
RESOLVED:

That the application be approved, subject to conditions.

46. 17/01107/HHA: 18 Brookmans Avenue, Stifford Clays, Grays, Essex, 
RM16 2LW 

The application sought planning permission for the erection of a summer 
house / home office.  The application was scheduled for determination by the 
Planning Committee because it had been called in by councillors to assess 
the impact of the proposal in terms of overshadowing the garden and the 
dwelling to the south.

The Vice-Chair sought confirmation that the height of the proposed building 
was fairly standard.  The Committee was advised that, were the 
summerhouse further from the fence, residents could build up to 4m high 
within Permitted Development.

Councillor Hamilton asked officers to clarify the function of a ‘sunpipe’.  There 
would be a dome on top of the roof to provide natural light.

A Ward Councillor, Joycelyn Redsell, was invited to the Committee to present 
her statement of objection.

The applicant, Mr Preou, was invited to the Committee to present his 
statement of support.

Councillor Ojetola questioned the issue regarding the height and the proximity 
to the fence.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that the proposed 
building was closer to the property at the rear than the existing building; 
however given the direction both properties faced the shadow would fall within 
the applicant’s garden.

Councillor Rice referred to page 67 whereby the proposal complied with the 
Council’s policy.  He sought verification that the outhouse could have been 
built without the demolition of the existing garage.  Given the policy regarding 
percentage of footprint, it would be acceptable for the applicant to have both 
structures simultaneously.

Councillor Hamilton noted that, whilst the work must commence within 3 
years, there was no limit for when the works should be completed.  He 
questioned whether, given the restrictions regarding commercial use, the 
building could be used as a granny annex in future.  Condition 4 limited usage 
of the building to ancillary purposes of the existing property as a single 
dwelling; the proposed building could be used for guests with on occasion but 

Page 10



could not be used for independent living.  The time limit was a standard 
condition and it was not considered reasonable to place a limit upon 
completion date.

Councillor Jones asked whether the proposal was acceptable in terms of 
height.  The Principal Planning Officer reiterated that it was a standard height 
and could have been taller within Permitted Development.  Councillor Jones 
continued to question whether there were any regulations regarding the 
distance from the property boundary.  The Council held no specific regulations 
however if the building were shorter it could reasonably be built closer to the 
fence and cover a larger footprint.

Councillor Ojetola questioned the “home office” use.  It was confirmed that 
use like a study would be deemed acceptable however if it were used to meet 
clients that would be contrary to the conditions in place.

The Campaign to Protect Rural Essex Representative noted the plans 
included a business address, which matched that of the property.  Councillor 
Ojetola questioned what enforcement was possible if the conditions were 
broken.  It was clarified that, within Condition 4, working from home with a 
computer and phone line would be appropriate however not commercial use, 
such as a large number of deliveries or meeting clients.

The Chair recognised the frustration of the neighbours however the 
application complied with all policies and therefore he could not see grounds 
for refusal.

 It was proposed by the Vice-Chair and seconded by the Chair that the 
application be approved, subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation:

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Tunde Ojetola, 
Gerard Rice and Graham Snell.

Against: (0)

Abstained: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved, subject to conditions.

47. 17/01165/FUL: Alexandra Lake, West Thurrock Way, West Thurrock, 
Essex 

The application sought planning permission for the installation of a new ‘Flying 
Fox’ adventure course at Alexandra Lake, comprising the installation of start 
and finish platforms on the Boardwalk; connected by zip line to 5 station 

Page 11



structures positioned around the lake, together with associated fencing and 
hardstanding; and a 
[...]
ise would be from 
users rather than the zip wire itself. Following consultation with Environmental 
Health and the Landscape and Ecology Advisor there were no objections 
raised with regard to noise and visual impact.

Councillor Jones asked whether the proposed scheme was the first of its kind 
or whether there were others elsewhere.  It was confirmed that the 
organisation was responsible for similar schemes.

An agent, David Maxwell, was invited to the Committee to present his 
statement of objection.

The applicant, Matt Nicholson, was invited to the Committee to present his 
statement of support.

Councillor Rice expressed concern that, in his view, policies were being 
ignored as it had been included that the north and west of the lake would not 

Page 12



be used for leisure purposes and therefore he could not support the 
application.

The Assistant Director of Planning and Growth clarified that nothing within the 
policies precluded development and the application had been considered 
acceptable.  The Lakeside basin was a key growth hub for the Council and 
there were hopes to modernise and diversify the area.  The application could 
be considered as part of the wider regeneration of the area.

Councillor Ojetola welcomed the proposal, in hopes of improving the area and 
allowing Lakeside to provide community entertainment.  Improving the entire 
Lakeside basin was crucial.  He felt that it was unlikely the impact on offices 
would be significant enough to justify refusal.  The hotel on the lake had been 
commissioned and welcomed.  The lake itself had not been used to its full 
potential and he was pleased to see such an application.

Councillor Jones agreed that it was a fantastic opportunity to enhance leisure 
facilities within Thurrock and echoed that the lake was underused.  He 
supported the application.

Councillor Hamilton referred to page 87 of the agenda whereby there were no 
viable objections, though he reiterated his concern regarding the use of stairs 
to the car park by patrons.

Councillor Snell reminded the Committee that the lack of leisure facilities in 
Thurrock was one of the biggest complaints and felt that the application 
worked towards improving the situation.  He added that the construction of the 
touch points was quite sympathetic to the landscape.

The Chair admitted the matter was not straightforward.  Although the leisure 
facility was welcome he was concerned about the damage to views of the 
lake.

It was proposed by Councillor Ojetola and seconded by Councillor Jones that 
the application be approved, subject to conditions, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Tunde Ojetola and 
Graham Snell.

Against: Councillor Gerard Rice

Abstained: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved, subject to conditions.

Page 13



The meeting finished at 9.18 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


7 December 2017 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director – Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection. 

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance. 

1.0 Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the report

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No: 
[...]
h by written representation 
procedure or (an informal) hearing or a local inquiry.  

Most often, particularly following an inquiry, the parties involved will seek to 
recover from the other side their costs incurred in pursuing the appeal (known 
as 'an order as to costs' or 'award of costs').

9.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Rebecca Price
 Community Development Officer

There are no direct diversity implications to this report.

9.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None. 

10. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning.The planning enforcement files are not 
public documents and should not be disclosed to the public.

11. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Leigh Nicholson
Development Management Team Leader 

Page 18

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 07.12.2017 Application Reference: 17/00990/OUT

Reference:
17/00990/OUT

Site: 
Land Adjacent Martins Farmhouse
Church Lane
Bulphan
Essex

Ward:
Orsett

Proposal: 
Proposed residential development of 31 units for ex-servicemen 
consisting of 3 bed & 4 bed houses and 2 bed bungalows 
suitable for wheelchair users (Outline application with all 
matters reserved)

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
591.112 Location Plan 25th July 2017 
591.113 Existing Site Layout 25th July 2017 
591.120 Proposed Site Layout 25th July 2017 
591.121 Proposed Plans 25th July 2017

 The application is also accompanied by:

- Design and Access Statement
- Flood Risk Assessment
- Planning Statement

Applicant: Mr D MacDonald Validated: 
15 September 2017
Date of expiry: 
15 December 2017

Recommendation:  To Refuse

The application has bee
[...]
ies CSTP2 and PMD16 
of the Core Strategy.

Documents: 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 38

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 07.12.2017 Application Reference: 17/00990/OUT

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, Church Lane, Bulphan, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 December 2017 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Terry Piccolo, 
Gerard Rice, Graham Snell and Joycelyn Redsell (Substitute) 

Apologies: Councillors Roy Jones and Tunde Ojetola

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural Essex Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, Public Protection 
and Transportation
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Steven Lines, Senior Highways Engineer
Neil Weeks, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

48. Minutes 

Councillor Churchman referred to page 9.  The determination process for 
application 17/01171/FUL: Smurfit Kappa Lokfast Site, London Road, 
Purfleet, RM19 1QY stated “It was proposed by Councillor Jones and 
seconded by Councillor Jones that…” which clearly was an error.  The 
Democratic Services Officer would correct this information as Councillor 
Churchman had, in fact, seconded the motion.

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2 November 
2017 were approved as a correct record, subject to this amendment.

49. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

50. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

51. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 



The Chair decalred receipt, on behalf of the whole Committee, of an email in 
support of application 17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, 
Church Lane, Bulphan, Essex, which was item 8 on the agenda.

Councillor Hamilton declared receipt of texts and phone correspondence, also 
in support of application 17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, 
Church Lane, Bulphan, Essex.

52. Planning Appeals 

The Development Manager Team Leader presented the report which provided 
Members with information regarding planning appeal performance.  He 
highlighted the fact that recent figures had been very good.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning Committee noted the report.

53. 17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, Church Lane, Bulphan, 
Essex 

The Principal Planner advised the Committee that the application was an 
outline application, with all matters reserved.  Since the agenda had been 
published a petition had been received in support with 184 signatures. A draft 
S106 agreement had been also received at 5pm that day, although there were 
no details included as to education contributions or affordable housing.  

The application sought outline planning permission for the development of the 
site for 31 residential dwellings for occupation by ex-servicemen consisting of 
3 and 4 bed houses and 2 bed bungalows suitable for wheelchair users.  The 
applicant had submitted Very Special Circumstances though these were not 
considered to clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  This, 
along with objections in terms of highways, flood risk and the lack of 
affordable housing or contribution to education led officers to recommend the 
application be refused.

Councillor Rice queried whether the Government target for more housing, 
alongside the medical needs of ex-servicemen which would be best suited to 
quiet and peaceful surroundings would go towards outweighing the harm to 
the Green Belt, if the lack of 5-year housing supply could not be considered 
sufficient alone.  He recalled the Council had a Charter for ex-service 
personnel.  The Principal Planner advised that Government guidance outlined 
that the lack of a 5-year housing supply was insufficient as a reason on its 
own to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.  The Health and Wellbeing Board 
had also objected to this site as it was too isolated, they recommended a site 
with better access to facilities would be more suited to the needs of ex-
servicemen.  The need for peace and quiet could be taken into account but 
would still not outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.



Councillor Redsell noted that the Council Charter applied to Council 
properties rather than private developments.  She failed to see how it could be 
ensured that properties that formed part of private developments could be 
guaranteed for a specific group.  She felt there was insufficient information 
provided on the matter.

Councillor Piccolo continued with this thought and asked, even if they could 
be guaranteed for ex-servicemen, whether it would be possible to ensure they 
were reserved for injured veterans, and whether this would be legally 
enforceable.  Members were advised that it would be possible within the S106 
agreement; however this did not form part of the application as submitted.  
Members continued to clarify whether if the application were to go ahead with 
this caveat it would be legally binding and were reminded that nothing had 
been submitted.

Councillor Hamilton expressed the view that although the quiet and tranquillity 
might be a positive it could conversely work against the needs of the intended 
residents, particularly in cases of medical emergency.  Given the rural and 
isolated nature of the site emergency vehicles would face issues around 
access and this would not be ideal.

The Vice-Chair sought further information around flood risk.  He recalled the 
site flooding 5 years previously.  The principal planner advised that the issue 
was that information in relation to a suitable drainage strategy had not been 
supplied.  Further tests and studies could be carried out and it may be that a 
strategy could be provided, but nothing had been received.

Janet McCheyne was invited to the Committee to present her statement of 
objection.

The local Ward Councillor, Councillor Brian Little, was invited to the 
Committee to present his statement of objection.

Stephen Ward was invited to the Committee to present his statement of 
support.

Councillor Redsell reiterated that the Council had a Charter which ensured ex-
servicemen where placed atop the list for Council properties.  The application 
was 31 dwellings however there was no guarantee that they would not just be 
sold as any other property since they were individual homes.  She was unsure 
how the restriction could be legally binding.

Councillor Rice stressed that the restriction to ex-servicemen could be 
controlled through the S106 agreement.  These were 31 units as part of 
something historic for Thurrock and would help towards Government targets 
for new homes in the borough.  The ex-servicemen suffering from PTSD 
needed the therapy of a quiet and rural setting and he felt they were owned a 
debt of gratitude.  He urged other Members to find reasons to support the 
application.



Councillor Churchman explained that he felt torn, given his father’s needs 
once he left the army.  He stressed the need to provide for soldiers and 
wanted to know if it was realistic to see a caveat within the S106 agreement.

Councillor Snell recognised it was an emotive issue and emphasised that 
everyone wished to help ex-servicemen however this site was not suitable.  
Church Lane was very narrow and often became jammed when local roads 
were gridlocked.  The site was socially isolated with an inadequate road, no 
information had been provided in terms of the flood risk, there was insufficient 
parking and the design itself could be better.  He felt the idea was brilliant 
however more work needed to be done and a more suitable site found.

The Chair asked what could be done within the Local Plan if the application 
were refused, to find a more suitable site for the scheme.  The Assistant 
Director of Planning, Public Protection and Transportation outlined that there 
was a great window of opportunity for the applicant as the Council was 
currently updating its Local Plan.  There was a need to meet the broader 
challenges facing the borough, with a need for additional housing of all types.  
There was clear sympathy for the intention of the scheme and he encouraged 
the applicant and agent to engage with officers to find suitable sites as part of 
the Local Plan.

Councillor Hamilton echoed that no one disagreed with the emotive appeal; 
however from a purely objective stance the site was unsuitable.  The roads 
were narrow and unaccepting of large traffic; there were no public transport 
links and a lack of facilities. He referred to sections 6.24 and 6.29 of the 
application report.  He wished he could support the application and agreed 
more should be done to support ex-servicemen however he felt this was not 
the right site and could envisage problems in the future were the application to 
be approved.

Councillor Piccolo agreed that there should be support for ex-servicemen 
however he felt the site was too isolated.  If there was a need for urgent care 
emergency vehicles would struggle with access.  He also worried that, for 
those suffering with trauma, the proximity to the local airfield would not be 
suitable.  He was unconvinced that the S106 agreement could dictate that 
properties would only be for ex-servicemen suffering from trauma or with 
disabilities and feared nothing would stop others from buying homes simply 
because they were in a rural location. The Assistant Director Planning & 
Growth outlined that the agreement had only been received that day and it 
was not overly detailed, with no mention whatsoever of ex-servicemen.  The 
Planning and Highways Lawyer advised that such limitations would require 
input from the armed forces medical team, while it would be possible there 
would need to be far more information than had been provided.

Councillor Redsell felt the scheme was needed but if the application was 
approved the Committee would be isolating ex-servicemen.  There was no 
shop in Bulphan, very few school places, the doctor’s surgery was a long way 
from the site and it was just not ideal.



Councillor Rice accepted that the Committee had sympathy for the needs of 
ex-servicemen and felt the key barrier was the lack of detail in the application.  
He was minded to invite the applicant to come back with all the details needed 
for the Committee to give the application fair consideration.  He felt it was only 
fair to the ex-servicemen to allow that opportunity.

Councillor Piccolo referred to the previous applications on the site for assisted 
living complexes, which was comparable to some extent to the application for 
consideration.  Far more had been suggested such as shops and a doctor’s 
surgery and the application had still been refused.  While he appreciated the 
sacrifice made by servicemen he found it hard to justify approving planning 
permission if previous applications with more facilities had been refused.

Councillor Hamilton stressed the need for upgrades to the road such as 
lighting and widening which were likely to be prohibitively expensive.  While 
he wished to support the reasoning, with the added factor of flood risk he felt 
the application would be unviable.

The Chair highlighted that the land had been previously discussed by the 
Committee and previous schemes rejected for lack of drainage plans.  He was 
disappointed to see that this had not been addressed in this instance.  He felt 
the rural location was a positive however there was a lot to iron out within the 
application itself such as the legal obligation for ex-servicemen, the flood plan 
and adequate parking.  It was very unusual for the S106 agreement to be 
submitted only hours before the Committee and it was disappointing that there 
had been no flood plan despite the Committee having been specific the year 
before.  He felt the application was too messy to defer and would encourage 
the applicant to come back with a new application.  He was keen to hear from 
the Assistant Director of Planning, Public Protection and Transportation as to 
what could be done moving forward to provide the scheme.

Councillor Rice outlined that a flood risk assessment had been submitted, the 
issue was the lack of a drainage strategy.  He wished to propose that the 
application be deferred to allow the applicant time with planning officers to 
look at what information was missing and what Very Special Circumstances 
might overcome the harm to the Green Belt.  In his opinion there was not 
enough information for the Committee to say decide either way. 

The Assistant Director of Planning, Public Protection and Transportation 
highlighted that even if the information were submitted the in-principle issue of 
the inappropriate development of the Green Belt would remain.  The Chair 
stressed the proposal was an opportunity the Council shouldn’t lose and 
advised that, should the application be refused, the applicant could liaise with 
the planning department to find a more suitable site as part of the Local Plan 
process.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Churchman 
that the application be deferred to allow the applicant to provide additional 
information.  The Committee voted against deferring the application.  



The Committee proceeded to vote as to whether the application be refused, 
as per the officer’s recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Graham Hamilton, Terry Piccolo, Graham Snell and Joycelyn 
Redsell.

Against: Councillors Colin Churchman and Gerard Rice.

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be refused, as per the officer’s recommendation.

The meeting finished at 8.02 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

